# 508432544 03/12/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI86759

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |            | NEW ASSIGNMENT  | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                       |  |  |
|---|------------|---|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |            | ASSIGNMENT  | ASSIGNMENT   |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY   | DATA       |   |  |  |  |
|   |            | Name  | Execution Date                                       |  |  |
| Siemens Healthcare D  | iagnostics | Inc.  | 06/05/2020   |  |  |
|   |            |   |  |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY D   |            | Diagnostics, Inc.   |  |  |  |
| Street Address:   |            | heldon Cove   |  |  |  |
| Internal Address:   | Suite 2    |   |  |  |  |
| City:   | Austin     | U   |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS      |   |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:  | 78753      |   |  |  |  |
|   |            |   |  |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type                           |            | Number  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:   |            | 18511683  |  |  |  |
|   |            |   |  |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE  | DATA       |   |  |  |  |
| Fax Number:   |            | 2028427899  |  |  |  |
|   |            | ) the e-mail address first; if that i<br>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will b                        |  |  |  |
| Phone:  | i providet | 2027287091  |  |  |  |
| Email:  |            | pjackson@cooley.com,IPPatentDo  | son@cooley.com,IPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@cooley.com |  |  |
| •   |            | Cooley LLP  | ∋y LLP   |  |  |
|   |            | 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  | •  |  |  |
|   |            | Suite 700   |  |  |  |
| Address Line 4:   |            | Washington, DISTRICT OF COLU  | IMBIA 20004-2400                                     |  |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:   |            | BABS-001/04US   | BABS-001/04US  |  |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:  |            | Penny Jackson   | Penny Jackson  |  |  |
| SIGNATURE:  |            | Penny Jackson   | Penny Jackson  |  |  |
| DATE SIGNED:  |            | 03/12/2024  | 03/12/2024   |  |  |
| DATE SIGNED:  |            |   |  |  |  |
| DATE SIGNED:<br>Fotal Attachments: 4                              |            |   |  |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 4  | S-Siemens  | to Babson Diagnostics#page1.tif   |  |  |  |
| otal Attachments: 4<br>ource=BABS-001-04US<br>ource=BABS-001-04US | S-Siemens  | to Babson Diagnostics#page1.tif<br>to Babson Diagnostics#page2.tif<br>to Babson Diagnostics#page3.tif |  |  |  |

source=BABS-001-04US-Siemens to Babson Diagnostics#page4.tif

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc., a California corporation having a principal place of business at 511 Benedict Avenue, Tarrytown, New York 10591 (herein referred to as "Assignor") entered into a Patent Assignment and License Agreement effective as of December 18, 2019 ("Patent Acquisition Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor sold to **Babson Diagnostics, Inc.,** a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 1205 Sheldon Cove, Suite 2-J, Austin, TX 78753, its successors, legal representatives and assigns (herein referred to as "Assignee"), Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications ("said applications") set forth below, as well as all inventions ("said inventions") disclosed in said applications.

#### Patent Application(s)

Application Serial No.: SEE APPENDIX A File Date: SEE APPENDIX A

Title: .: SEE APPENDIX A

Pursuant to the Patent Acquisition Agreement, the Assignor confirms that it has sold. assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, said application, and said patent, the right to file applications on said inventions, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application and/or said patent, including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part, the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said patent, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said inventions, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of said patents or any other patent arising from the foregoing applications or inventions, and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_NE 5,2020

By:

Name: Chien Yuan Title: Assistant Secretary -Intellectual Property for DX Company: Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc.

2000 Date:

By:

Name:  $E \in O \subseteq O \subseteq O$ Title:  $C \in O$ Company: Babson Diagnostics, Inc.

# APPENDIX A

## PATENT RIGHTS

| Title   | Serial No./<br>Patent No. | Filing Date | Country          | Status  |
|---|---------------------------|-------------|------------------|---------|
| Sample Preparation Device   | 62/421,802                | 11/14/2016  | United<br>States | Expired |
| Sample Preparation Device   | PCT/US17/61596            | 11/14/2017  | PCT              | Expired |
| Sample Preparation Device   | 17870446.6                | 11/14/2017  | Europe           | Pending |
| Sample Preparation Device   | 201780083377.X            | 11/14/2017  | China            | Pending |
| Sample Preparation Device   | 2019-525902               | 11/14/2017  | Japan            | Pending |
| Sample Preparation Device   | 16/349,925                | 11/14/2017  | United<br>States | Pending |
| Specimen Container and Method<br>for Separating Serum or Plasma<br>from Whole Blood | 62/266,433                | 12/11/2015  | United<br>States | Expired |
| Specimen Container and Method<br>for Separating Serum or Plasma<br>from Whole Blood | PCT/US16/66236            | 12/12/2016  | PCT              | Expired |
| Specimen Container and Method<br>for Separating Serum or Plasma<br>from Whole Blood | 16874075.1                | 12/12/2016  | Europe           | Pending |
| Specimen Container and Method<br>for Separating Serum or Plasma<br>from Whole Blood | 201680081591.7            | 12/12/2016  | China            | Pending |
| Specimen Container and Method<br>for Separating Serum or Plasma<br>from Whole Blood | 16/061,309                | 12/12/2016  | United<br>States | Pending |
| Blood Collection Device with<br>Integrated Absorbent Material                       | 62/421,844                | 11/14/2016  | United<br>States | Expired |
| Blood Collection Device with<br>Integrated Absorbent Material                       | PCT/US17/61592            | 11/14/2017  | PCT              | Expired |
| Blood Collection Device with<br>integrated Absorbent Material                       | 17870217.1                | 11/14/2017  | Europe           | Pending |
| Blood Collection Device with<br>ntegrated Absorbent Material                        | 201780083391.X            | 11/14/2017  | China            | Pending |
| Blood Collection Device with<br>ntegrated Absorbent Material                        | 2019-525904               | 11/14/2017  | Japan            | Pending |

### PATENT REEL: 066729 FRAME: 0827

| Blood Collection Device with<br>Integrated Absorbent Material | 16/349,916     | 11/14/2017 | United<br>States | Pending |
|---|----------------|------------|------------------|---------|
| Sample Collection Kit for<br>Positive Sample Identification   | 62/421,876     | 11/14/2016 | United<br>States | Expired |
| Sample Collection Kit for<br>Positive Sample Identification   | PCT/US17/61585 | 11/14/2017 | PCT              | Expired |
| Sample Collection Kit for<br>Positive Sample Identification   | 17869639.9     | 11/14/2017 | Europe           | Pending |
| Sample Collection Kit for<br>Positive Sample Identification   | 201780083356.8 | 11/14/2017 | China            | Pending |
| Sample Collection Kit for<br>Positive Sample Identification   | 2019-525734    | 11/14/2017 | Japan            | Pending |
| Sample Collection Kit for<br>Positive Sample Identification   | 16/349,787     | 11/14/2017 | United<br>States | Pending |

218696398 v1

## RECORDED: 06/02/2023

# PATENT REEL: 066729 FRAME: 0828